

In the Supreme Court of Florida

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
FEBRUARY 23, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.**

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO.: SC23-190
ACTIVE WARRANT CAPITAL CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL, PL-01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
primary email:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
secondary email:
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

JASON W. RODRIGUEZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 125285
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL, PL-01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
primary email:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
secondary email:
jason.rodriquez@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for the State

RECEIVED, 02/13/2023 01:59:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
Facts of the crimes	2
Procedural history of the current warrant litigation	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM SEEKING TO EXPAND <i>ATKINS V. VIRGINIA</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002), TO INCLUDE OTHER MENTAL CONDITIONS, WHICH, AS A CLAIM OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY, IS CONCLUSIVELY REBUTTED BY THE RECORD, UNTIMELY, AND MERITLESS? (Restated)	13
Standard of review	14
The postconviction court’s ruling	15

Summary denials of successive postconviction claims	17
Untimely.	19
Conclusively rebutted by the existing record.	20
Merits	22
Florida’s constitutional conformity clause	22
This Court’s precedent refusing to expand <i>Atkins</i>	24
Not intellectually disabled	26

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM BASED ON <i>JOHNSON V. MISSISSIPPI</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988), REGARDING THE PRIOR CONVICTION USED AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR IN THE CAPITAL CASE AND THE CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF DILLBECK’S MENTAL STATE AT THE TIME OF THE MURDER OF DEPUTY HALL IN 1979? (Restated)	29
The postconviction court’s ruling	31
Summary denials of successive postconviction claims	33
Untimely/lack of diligence	34
Merits	37
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> claim is not cognizable.	37
Newly discovered witnesses to the 1979 murder	39

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY
SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT SPENDING OVER
THREE DECADES ON DEATH ROW VIOLATES THE
EIGHTH AMENDMENT? (Restated) 44

 The postconviction court’s ruling 45

 Summary denials of successive postconviction claims . 47

 Waiver 49

 Merits 49

 Cruel and unusual punishment 50

 Not a recognized claim 50

 This Court’s solid precedent. 52

 Defendants are the source of the delays. 53

 The state conformity clause and solitary confinement 57

 Not the appropriate vehicle or remedy 59

CONCLUSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Amendments to Fla. Rules of Criminal Procedure and Fla. Rules of Appellate Procedure,</i> 875 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2004)	20
<i>Barwick v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 794 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2015)	16,23
<i>Blackwelder v. State,</i> 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	55
<i>Blanco v. State,</i> 249 So.3d 536 (Fla. 2018)	16,20
<i>Bogle v. State,</i> 213 So.3d 833 (Fla. 2017)	39
<i>Bogle v. State,</i> 288 So.3d 1065 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied, Bogle v. Florida,</i> 141 S.Ct. 389 (2020)	18
<i>Bogle v. State,</i> 322 So.3d 44 (Fla. 2021)	14
<i>Booker v. State,</i> 969 So.2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	45,51
<i>Bowles v. State,</i> 276 So.3d 791 (Fla. 2019)	16,17,20
<i>Branch v. State,</i> 236 So.3d 981 (Fla. 2018), <i>cert. denied, Branch v. Florida,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1164 (2018)	53

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	60
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , 982 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 14 So.3d 921 (Fla. 2009)	35
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 114 So.3d 883 (Fla. 2013)	25
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	25
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 184 So.3d 478 (Fla. 2015)	53
<i>Creech v. Richardson</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 1785707 (9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2023).	51
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 329 So.3d 1280 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied, Dailey v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 272 (2022)	18,19,33
<i>Davis v. Dixon</i> , 2022 WL 1267602 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2022)	58
<i>Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 514 U.S. 1022 (1995)	34
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 643 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	3,6,15,34
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 315 So.3d 18 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)	23
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 231 So.3d 393 (Fla. 2017)	14

<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 101 So.3d 362 (Fla. 2012)	52
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 574 U.S. 21 (2014)	24
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	50,57
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 350 So.3d 25 (Fla. 2022)	16,25
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 964 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 2007)	51,52
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	23
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 331 So.3d 640 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied, Haliburton v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 231 (2022)	27
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 260 So.3d 906 (Fla. 2018)	16,20
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	46,58
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 265 So.3d 462 (Fla. 2018), <i>cert. denied, Jimenez v. Florida</i> , 139 S.Ct. 659 (2018)	53
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009)	50
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 2012)	38
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010)	25

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	39,40,43
<i>Kearse v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2022 WL 3661526 (11th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022)	16,23,46
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	54
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 746 So.2d 423 (Fla.1998)	45,51
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 217 So.3d 977 (Fla. 2017)	45,46,53
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 308 So.3d 544 (Fla. 2020)	22,24,57
<i>Long v. State</i> , 183 So.3d 342 (Fla. 2016)	14,45,52
<i>Lucas v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic and Classification Prison</i> , 771 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	38,42,43
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So.3d 1158 (Fla. 2013)	18,19,47
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So.3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	40
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 322 So.3d 25 (Fla. 2021)	35

<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1050 (Fla. 2019)	18,39,40
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2013)	25
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 296 So.3d 382 (Fla. 2020)	18,33
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995)	56
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 949 So.2d 994 (Fla. 2007)	42,43
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016)	56
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	23
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 317 So.3d 1054 (Fla. 2021)	18
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 176	25,52
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 320 So.3d 624 (Fla. 2020)	36
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1040 (Fla. 2019)	25
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 327 So.3d 780 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Nixon v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2836 (2022)	27

<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	24
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2568 (2020)	27
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 187 So.3d 822 (Fla. 2015)	31,40,41
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1038 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Rodgers v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 398 (2020)	18,19,33
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 250 So.3d 616 (Fla. 2016)	16,20
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 105 So.3d 475 (Fla. 2012)	25
<i>Stafford v. Ward</i> , 59 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 293 So.3d 448 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Sweet v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 909 (2020)	14
<i>Thompson v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 517 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)	50,51
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 339 So.3d 311 (Fla. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Valentine v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 378 (2022)	18,33
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	52

<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 82 So.3d 84 (Fla. 2012)	31,40,41
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 841 (Fla. 2013)	38
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.	50
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	16,22,57
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	24
§ 90.202, Fla. Stat. (2022)	48
§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat. (2022)	26

RULES OF COURT

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	19
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b)	26
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)	34
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(A)	35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(B)	17,19,20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon Vines, *Decency Comes Full Circle: The Constitutional Demand to End Permanent Solitary Confinement on Death Row*, 55 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 591 (2022) *
